

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-first Legislature

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## 1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

## RESOLVES

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

## 1923

#### J. A. MCDONALD-UNIFORM LEGISLATION.

CHAP. 21

### Chapter 21.

Resolve, in Favor of John A. McDonald, Secretary of the Committee on Insane Hospitals, for Committee Expenses.

Expenses of committee on insane hospitals. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of fifty-nine dollars and sixty-seven cents, to be paid to John A. McDonald, secretary of the committee on insane hospitals, for expenses of said committee incurred in visiting the state hospital located at Bangor, as per schedule submitted below.

Herbert E. Wadsworth	\$6.63
J. A. McDonald	6.63
Wm. J. Trefethen	6.63
Joseph D. Phillips	6.63
Chas. S. Adams	6.63
C. Gardiner Chalmers	6.63
Leon G. Cates	6.63
Franklin D. Cummings	6.63
James H. Farley	6.63
	\$59.67
Approved March 16, 1923.	

#### pp10104 Material 10, 1020.

### Chapter 22.

Resolve, in Favor of the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws and of the Commissioners from Maine for the Promotion of Uniformity of Legislation in the United States.

Commissioners on Uniformity of Legislation, expenses. Resolved: That the sum of five hundred dollars for the period from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, to July first, nineteen hundred and twentyfour, and the sum of five hundred dollars for the period from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, to July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, be and hereby is, appropriated, of which two hundred dollars for the year beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, and two hundred dollars for the year beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, shall be paid to the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws, and so much of the balance for each year beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twentythree, and July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, as may be necessary shall be paid to the commissioners from Maine for the promotion of uniformity of legislation in the United States, for their expenses in attending the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws, for drafting and printing reports, postage, and for their other expenses in performing the duties of said office. All as recommended in report of the committee on budget.

Approved March 16, 1923.

690